revenue bonds authorized by this resolution. 

THE CITY OF ASHLAND RESOLVES: 

Section 1. Resolution 2022-29 Repealed. 

The City hereby repeals Resolution No. 2022-29. 

Section 2. Revenue Bonds for Water Projects Authorized. 

a) The City hereby authorizes the issuance of not more than Seventy-Five Million
Dollars ($75,000,000) in aggregate principal amount of revenue bonds.  The
proceeds of the revenue bonds may be used to finance costs of Water Projects,
pay capitalized interest, fund bond reserves for the revenue bonds, and to pay
costs related to the issuance of the revenue bonds.

[...]

The bonds described in this notice are expected to be paid from water system revenues.  The bonds 
will not be general obligations of the City, and neither the authorization nor issuance of the bonds 
described in this notice will authorize the City to levy any taxes. 

The City hereby authorizes the issuance of not more than Seventy-Five Million Dollars 
($75,000,000) in aggregate principal amount of revenue bonds. Bond proceeds will be used solely 
to pay for costs of the Water Projects and costs related to the issuance of the bonds, and may also 
be used to pay capitalized interest and fund debt service reserves.

[...]

The City covenants for the benefit of the Owners of all Bonds that it shall charge rates 
and fees in connection with the operation of the Water System which, when combined 
with other Gross Revenues are adequate to generate: 

A. Coverage Revenues each Fiscal Year at least equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%)
of Annual Bond Debt Service due in that Fiscal Year; and,

B. Net Revenues each Fiscal Year at least equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%)
of Annual Bond Debt Service due in that Fiscal Year.

6.3. Not later than six months after the end of each Fiscal Year, the City shall prepare a report 
that demonstrates whether the City has complied with Section 6.2 during that Fiscal Year 
and shall file that report in the City records.

[...]

Account and all required deposits to all subaccounts in the Bond Reserve Account have
been made;

C. There shall have been filed with the City either:

(i) A certificate of the City Official stating that both:

(a) Coverage Revenues (adjusted as provided in Section 7.2) for the Base
Period were not less than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of
Maximum Annual Bond Debt Service on all then Outstanding Bonds,
calculated as of the date the Parity Bonds are issued and with the
proposed Parity Bonds treated as Outstanding; and

(b) Net Revenues (adjusted as provided in Section 7.2) for the Base Period
were not less than one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of Maximum
Annual Bond Debt Service on all then Outstanding Bonds, calculated as
of the date the Parity Bonds are issued and with the proposed Parity
Bonds treated as Outstanding; or

(ii) A certificate or opinion of a Qualified Consultant:

(a) Stating the amount of the Adjusted Coverage Revenues and the Adjusted

[...]

Debt Service for each of those respective Fiscal Years on all Outstanding
Bonds, with the proposed Parity Bonds treated as Outstanding; and,

(c) Concluding that the respective amounts of Adjusted Net Revenues in
each of the first four Fiscal Years described in Section 7.1.C(ii)(a) are at
least equal to one hundred twenty-five percent(125%) of the Annual
Bond Debt Service for each of those respective Fiscal Years on all
Outstanding Bonds, with the proposed Parity Bonds treated as
Outstanding; and,

(d) Concluding that the amount of Adjusted Coverage Revenues in the fifth
Fiscal Year described in Section 7.1.C(ii)(a) is at least equal to one